No. 412, A.]

[Published November 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 677

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359ab) of the statutes, relating to an appropriation of \$1,133 to Mrs. Marie Stumpf.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359ab) of the statutes is created to read:

20.005 (1) (b) 359ab. Mrs. Marie Stumpf _____\$1,133.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to Mrs. Marie Stumpf, 1025 North 24th Place, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, the sum of \$1,133 to compensate her for medical care and loss of wages caused by an injury to her left knee while attending the state fair at 6:30 p.m., August 22, 1953, resulting from an accident caused when she caught her foot in a depression in the foundation of the pavement under construction on Grandstand Avenue south of the intersection with Third Street, which pavement was under the jurisdiction of the state department of agriculture. Acceptance of this appropriation shall act as a full and complete release to the state of any and all liability for remuneration to Mrs. Marie Stumpf arising out of this accident except for future medical and surgical expenses.

Approved November 25, 1955.